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stipulation laid down by the world Bank for further aid to India is that the develop-
'ment expenditure in India ~ ou d be reduced drastically ?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I am sorry
'1 cannot subscribe to the intellectual exercise which the hon. Member has r05ed hefore me namely that the report is confidential blll the contents arc not confidential. Because somebody tries to ferret it out and publi5h it, 1 cannot be '10 abettor of it by either confirming Or denying it.

PROHIBlnON

-396. SHRI SEZHIYAN: Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to statc:

(a) the progress made so far in imrle·
metltiDa prohibition in the countO':

(b) the steps taken by Government to intensifY and extend the prohibition scheme in the countr)'; and

(c) the plan and the targets for the year '1968-69 set by Government in this regard ~

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
'DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRlMATI PHULRENU GURA) (a) to

(c). Prohibition being a State Subject, the 'Union Government has no primary responsi.
'bility in directing or implementing prohibition in different States. Each State
-Government is within its rights to pursue its own policy. It is outside the purview of the Union Government to make any plans and to fix any targets for implementation of prohibition in different States. The Union
.Government continue to puruse the policy laid down in the Constitution and have made provision of Rs. 21akhs for giving grants for

.educational WOrk on prohibition.

SHRI SEZHIYAN: Prohibition has,
.definitely becn enjoined on the State as a Dir cti ~ Principle in the Constitution and therein it has been specifically stated that the States shall endeavour to bring about prohibition ..• "

AN HON. MEMBER: It is only
·'endeavour' •

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: It is a \iolation of the Directive Principles of the Constitution.

SHRI SEZHIYAN: Article 47 provides
·that: .

.... the State shall endea\'our to bring about
prohibition .....

The definition of the term 'State' has been clearly giv<n in artiCle 12 in P2.rt III of the Constitution and it includes ParIi2ment and the Union Government. Therefore, the hon. Minister hele cannot ~c~r flem the responsibility enjoined by the Constitution.
In view of the definite directive given here and also the definition of the telm 'State', may I know from the hon. Minister wh"t ('ndeavour have been made by the Central Government not only to improve prohibition but also to prevent their Own con,rcss Governments in the States frem serr.rl'ing prohibition?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): The tel m 'State' includes the Union Government and Parliament. as hon. Mlmber has said, but it also incluct,·s the State Government and the State Legi,-
latures. . . . .,.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: What has he done about it ?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: And definite powers have been allocated to the States as well as the Union Governments.

The subjects of prohibition bas been allotted to the State Gov"nments. 4

SHRI SEZHIYAN: What have the Central Government done to implement this policy ?

SHRI SONAVANE: Why should the hon. Member object to the adoption of Hindi for the official language when it is enshired in the Constitution?

SHORT NOnCE QUESTION

COMPLAINTS RE. HIGH TEUPHONE BILLS

S.N.Q. 3. SHRI S. K. T APURIAH: Will the Minister of COMMUNlCATIONS No pleased to state:

(a) Whether numerous complaints have been received from Members of Parliament and others for unduly bigh telephone bills much above their average during the last several months;

(b) if so, whether, investigations into these complaints have been made; and

(c) if so, the result thereof?
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TIlE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
<DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH) <a) A number of complaints against over-billing are received.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The bills are corrected, where necessary

SHRI S. K. T APURIAH: The results of the working of the Telephone Department the Posts and Telegraphs Departrr.eDt and the Railways etc. very clearly reflect the fact that in spite of Government's avowed policy of socialism, they have very miserably failed the people in regard to the working of these public utility projects. The grievances of the fUb9Cribers increase almost in the same ratio as the nsc in tariff. Therefore, may I know the average number of complaints received monthly regarding overbilling for the last two years, and the mechanism that the Depart_
ment has for verification of these complaints, that is to say, how they verify the complaints, whether there is any instrument to check whether there has been over<ounting in meters, and how they keep a watch on the complaints received ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I do accept his thesis that the work is deteriorating. We issue about 6 lakb bills. In Delhi, the rental bills issued per month come to about 22,000. The number of complaints is about 4 to 5 per tbousand, and from Members of Parliament it is about 2 to 3.
The position has improved remarkably during the past three or four months.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: I wanted to know the number of complaints:

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I have already given the number.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: The increase in tbe rates in the Posts and Telegraphs Department, the T'lepbone Department and the IOISCS in the ral1ways very clearly show that their working is not satisfactory. If in spit of that tbe hon. Minister says that it is satisfactory, tben let bim bave that satisfaction. I do not think I should ask of bim another question.
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SHRI S. "- TAPURIAH: Why this dillCl'imination between Shri Sheo Narain and other members ?
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SHRl CHENGALRAYA NAlDU: Is it
a fact that due to the inefficiency and indifference of the telephone exchange in Delhi the public are not booking calls now and the income has gone dowrt, and to make up the income they arc includinll gbost calls in the subscribers' bills and charging more 7

DR, RAM SUBHAG SINGH: The
income has Dot gone down. We will check up if there is any particular difficulty which the hon. member bas been Cl<pociencinll and I will see that tbat is rectified.
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SHRI SONAVANE: There is alot of delay in putting up bills for the trunk calls.
So, may I know what steps will be taken to see that bills are immediately put up, within a week or so, so that the subscribers are not put to unnecessary difficulty and immediate payment can be made to the department ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Actually, the House would feel satisfied that we have introduced a new method. 1hat was dor.c only recently. Two types of bills are there.
On the J Ith of every month say the subscriber gets his trunk call bill. This is the form in which the new bill has been introduced.
<>n the 11th of every third month the subscriber gets another bill. That gives the details of rentals, general calls etc. These bills contain all the dues of the subscriber.
We have also given a telephone number there and said that if they find any irregularity, they may kindly telephone that particular number. Now, the oomplaints have gone down quite a lot.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: May I know whether it is a fact that there was a proposal that those subscribers who pay their bills in time will be given some rebate? That was tho proposal in the last council meedns. May I know what has happened to that proposal?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I have already said in reply to Shri P. C. Varma that we are going to give a rebate of Rs 4/- on every bill from 1st April.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: The Posts &

Telegraphs Department is one of the moil incompetent departments of the Government and the conditions in the telephone department are most chaotic. One day, Sir, I wenl to the exchange here to book a trunk call to Gauhati, Assam. The operator told me that Assam is not part of India. In this context, may I know (a) whether Government arc goins to educale the operators on tbe geography of India and (b) whether Government are going to pinpoint their attention to find out the loopholes and plus them in the interest of the public ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I milht be excused if I say that my hon. friend, Shri


1173 Oral Allswers MARCH 4, 1968 Oral Answers 1174

Hem Barua, has developed this habit of denouncing over 6 lakh employees of the telephone department due to the lack of his experience. Nobody can say that the entire Parliament is wrong if Mr. Barua fails to understand anything. SimilarlY, based on the experience of one man, he should not generalise that the entire department is incompetent, as he is doing. There may be some person in our country who may not understand, but I can tell him emphatically there is no employee in the postal department who is charged with this work who does not know where Assam is.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Sir, the hon. minister has tried to be very personal in his reply. Does he mean to say tbat I told you a lie wben I said that the telephone operator here did not know where Assam is ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: He
could have easily written to me about it and I could have enquired about it. But be does not realise his primary responsibility.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: There are many sections wbere if calls are booked, we are always informed that the lines arc out of order.
For days and days the lines are not working.
May I know whether the attention of the Minister has been drawn to this matter and what steps have been taken to improve these lines so that they may work ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: That is true, because in certain places where the wire i~cut or stolen this type ofdlfficulty does arise.
All the far-fluns areas like Srinasar, Jammu, JOJIbat, Tinsukia, Imphal, Kohima etc., are going to be connected by micro-wave links. We are also going to connect all other imPortant areas by co-exial links. Also in Bombay we are setting up an automatic trunk centre wherefrom most of the important areas will be connected. By these measures I hope the difficulties will be reduced greatly.
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SHRI JYOTlRMOY BASU: Since
it is a fact that from the date you bave brought in machine_accounting errors in the bills are numerous-you have been exaggerating bills and at the same time you have been understating bills-could you tell us in how many places you have installed machine-
accountinll in preparing telephone bills?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Actually, as my hon. friend may be aware, it is there only in Calcutta. We wanted to introduce it here. In ~ cutta the position has improved due to introduction of the computer system. Here also the condition is improvinll with a little better attention. I must, in this connection, appreciate our people who are working hero in Delhi.
Their functioning has improved. I am sure within a very IIbort time there will be noticeable improvement. I may also say that any complaint from any area, if the hon. Member brings it to our notice, will be expeditiously attended to. •

SHRI JYOTlRMOY BASU: Since tbe time you have machine-accounting in Calcutta the bilb have been hiRhly exaggerated ..

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister bas said that he will look into it.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: My hon. friend, Shri Hem Barua, has statrd rather dramatically that the operator does not know where Assam is. May be, in this particular case it happened; but it has happened to me and my friends a great many ti ~s when the operator does not know where a particular place is, and very often they go to the extent of asking you throuah what excbanao the call is cleared. Therefore, I am sugesting to the hon. Minister that it may be worthwhile if the telephone operators are given some sort orlcsson in acography, or at least a acography of the telephone system to avoid complaints of this type.

MR. SPEAKER: It is good sUQCStion.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

LlQuoR IN COCA-COLA BoITU!S
·397. SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:
SHRI K. RAMANI:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the news-item published in the Indian Express of the 3rd January, 1968 that in hotels and restaurants in Delhi, liquor is served in Coca-Cola bottles;

(b) whether Government have investigated into the matter; and

(c) If SQ, the findings thereof and the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA) (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(e) A copy of the Report of the Inquiry Committee is laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library. See. No. LT-30I/
168]. The recommendations of the Committee regarding defaulting licensees have been implemented.

HARIJANS IN MADHYA PRADESH

*398. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN:
SHRI R. BARUA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the reports of widc-spnead atrocities on Harijan. in cenain parts of Madhya Pradesh especially in the Gwalior region of the State;

(b) whether Government have made any Investill8tion into these report.;

(e) If 50, with what results; and

